### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Bank of America, N.A., as successor by merger to Fleet National Bank	09/19/2012

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	M&D Balloons, Inc.
Street Address:	80 Grasslands Road
City:	Elmsford
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10523

Name:	Anagram International, Inc.
Street Address:	7700 Anagram Drive
City:	Eden Prairie
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55344

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5857636
Patent Number:	5806165
Patent Number:	5797783
Patent Number:	5779614
Patent Number:	5733406
Patent Number:	5595521
Patent Number:	5514022
Patent Number:	5482492
Patent Number:	5378299
Patent Number:	5378186
	DATENT

REEL: 028999 FRAME: 0152

**PATENT** 

Patent Number:	5248275
Patent Number:	5713777
Patent Number:	5338243
Patent Number:	5259805
Patent Number:	5188558
Patent Number:	5169353
Patent Number:	5108339
Patent Number:	4917646
Patent Number:	5819448
Application Number:	10015441
Application Number:	10015977

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 2123108007

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2123108000

Email: mei.dan@weil.com, brian.lee@weil.com

Correspondent Name: Mei Dan

Address Line 1: Weil, Gotshal & Manages LLP

Address Line 2: 767 Fifth Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10153

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	77356.0143/MEI DAN
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mei Dan

### Total Attachments: 4

source=Release of Lien on Patents-Fleet National Bank (00135960)#page1.tif source=Release of Lien on Patents-Fleet National Bank (00135960)#page2.tif source=Release of Lien on Patents-Fleet National Bank (00135960)#page3.tif source=Release of Lien on Patents-Fleet National Bank (00135960)#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 028999 FRAME: 0153

## Release of Lien on Patents

September 19, 2012

WHEREAS, pursuant to an agreement which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") at Reel/Frame Number 012841/0513, the grantor thereof (the "2002 Grantor") granted to Fleet National Bank ("Fleet"), as collateral agent a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A hereto;

WHEREAS, pursuant to an agreement which was recorded with the USPTO at Reel/Frame Number 009547/0101, the grantor thereof (the "1998 Grantor", and together with the 2002 Grantor, the "Grantors") granted to Fleet, as collateral agent a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all patents and patent applications listed on Schedule B hereto;

WHEREAS, Fleet desires to release its lien on and security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest in any patents and patent applications of the Grantors including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> and <u>Schedule B</u> hereto;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Fleet does hereby agree as follows:

SECTION 1. Release of Security Interest in Patent Collateral. Fleet hereby releases and terminates its lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A and Schedule B hereto and in each case reassigns to the Grantors all right, title and interest in and to such patent and patent applications.

SECTION 2. Recordation of Release. Fleet hereby authorizes and requests that the USPTO, and any other necessary United States government office, record this Release of Lien on Patents.

SECTION 3. Governing Law. This Release of Lien on Patents and the rights and obligations of the party hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Fleet has executed this Release of Lien on Patents as of the date first above written.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as

successor by merger to Fleet National Bank

By:

Name: Matthew Potter

Title: VP

# Schedule A

Owner	Patent Title	Patent No.	Application No.
M&D Balloons, Inc.	Method and apparatus for providing securement for toy balloons	<b>58</b> 57636	08/523,652
Richard John Kurtz	Method and apparatus for providing securement for toy balloons	5806165	08/823,240
M & D Flexographic Printers, Inc. (Illinois)	Toy balloon packaging	5797783	08/674,856
M&D Balloons, Inc.	Method and apparatus for folding toy balloons	5779614	08/523,235
M&D Balloons, Inc.	Manufacture of valves for inflatable articles	5733406	08/537,592
M & D Flexographic Printers, Inc. (Illinois)	Balloons and balloon valves	5595521	08/475,422
Dale A. Harris	Toy balloon packaging	5514022	08/333,600
M & D Flexographic Printers, Inc. (Illinois)	Bailoons and balloon valves	5482492	08/179,308
John McGrath, Dennis Cope, Scott Harris, Charles Becker	Method of making a halleon with flat film valve	5378299	08/043,441
M&D Balloons, Inc.	Balloon assembly connected by tab and encircling collar	5378186	08/179,114
M & D Flexographic Printers, Inc. (Illinois)	Balloon with flat film valve and method of manufacture	5248275	07/702,790
M&D Balloons, Inc.	Buoyant balloons		19/015,441
M&D Balloons, Inc.	Extended life balloon		10/015,977

PATENT REEL: 028999 FRAME: 0156

# Schedule B

Owner	Patent Title	Patent No.	Application No.
Anagram international Inc.	Non-latex inflatable hand puppet	5713777	08/675,382
Garry Kieves	Three-dimensional non- latex balloon	5338243	08/161,972
Anagram International, Inc.	Stabilized appendage for a novelty balloon product	5259805	07/882,313
Anagram International, Inc.	Self-scaling refillable plastic balloon valve	5188558	07/787,772
Anagram International, Inc.	Mechanism and method for interlocking two non- latex balloons	5169353	07/683,308
Anagram International, Inc.	Non-latex inflatable toy	5108339	07/571,089
Anagram International, Inc.	Self-scaling valve, a self-scaling, non-latex balloon, and a method for producing such a balloon	4917646	07/233,156
Anagram International, Inc.	Card-and-balloon novelty device	5819448	08/582,330

US\_ACTIVE:\44088014\3\77356.0143

**RECORDED: 09/20/2012** 

PATENT REEL: 028999 FRAME: 0157